# Consolidation of Bylaw No. 1103-2021 CITY OF LEDUC REVISED BYLAW - LAND DESIGNATION

Adoption August 16, 2021

As Amended By:

Bylaw No. 1108-2021 adopted November 22, 2021

# Bylaw No. 1103-2021 REVISED BYLAW - LAND DESIGNATION

### PAGE 1

# A BYLAW IN THE CITY OF LEDUC IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO DESIGNATE A PARCEL OF LAND AS SCHOOL RESERVE

The Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended, (the "Act") grants a municipality the authority to designate by Bylaw an area of land that it owns or is in the process of acquiring as school reserve;

AND WHEREAS, the City of Leduc is the owner of the lands, being Lot 6, Block 1, Plan 212

**THEREFORE**, the Council of the City of Leduc in the Province of Alberta duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

### **PART I: DEFINITIONS**

City: the Municipal Corporation of the City of Leduc

Council: the Council of the City.

## PART II: APPLICATION

1. That Lot 6, Block 1, Plan 212\_\_\_\_\_, as identified in Schedule A attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, be designated as Lot 6 S.R., Block 1, Plan 212\_\_\_\_\_.

In the name of: The Board of Trustees of The Black Gold School Division 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 1101-5 Street Nisku, AB T9E 7N3

Deleted and replaced - Bylaw No. 1108-2021, adopted November 22, 2021.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 16TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2021.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 16<sup>™</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2021.

# Bylaw No. 1103-2021 REVISED BYLAW - LAND DESIGNATION

PAGE 2

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 16TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2021.	
	DEPUTY MAYOR
August 16, 2021  Date Signed	CITY CLERK

